assets are their carrying values as refl ected on

the consolidated statement of  fi nancial position.

The Company does not have signifi cant concentra-

tion of  credit risk within any particular geographic

region or group of  customers.

The Company is at risk that the underlying

mortgages will default and the servicing cash fl ows

will cease. The large portfolio of  individual mortgages

that underlies these assets is diverse in terms of

geographical location, borrower exposure and the

underlying type of  real estate. This diversity and

the priority ranking of  the Company’s rights mitigate

the potential size of  any single credit loss. Securities

purchased under resale agreements are transacted

with large regulated Canadian institutions such that

the risk of  credit loss is very remote. Securities

transacted are all Government of  Canada bonds

and, as such, have virtually no risk of  credit loss.

The table below provides the fi nancial impact that an immediate and sustained 100 basis point and 200 basis

point increase and decrease in short-term interest rates would have had on the net income of  the Company

in 2013 and 2012.

Increase in interest rate Decrease in interest rate(1)

2013 2012 2013 2012

100 basis point shift

Impact on net income and shareholders’ equity $ 1,414 $ 234 $ (1,414) $ (234)

200 basis point shift

Impact on net income and shareholders’ equity $ 7,157 $ 468 $ (2,828) $ 3,676

(1) Interest rate is not to be decreased to below 0%.

Notes to Consolidated

Financial Statements

58 FIRST NATIONAL FINANCIAL CORPORATION

Customer concentration risk

Placement fees and mortgage servicing income

from one (2012 – two) Canadian fi nancial institution

represent approximately 16% (2012 – 36%) of  the

Company’s total revenue. During the year ended

December 31, 2013, the Company placed 31%

(2012 – 62%) of  all mortgages it originated with

the same (2012 – two) institutional investor.

Fair value measurement

The Company uses the following hierarchy for

determining and disclosing the fair value of  fi nancial